GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 431 SENATE BILL 27

AN ACT TO REPEAL THE CHARTER OF THE DANIELTOWN VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The charter of the Danieltown Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification, provided that the corporation shall continue in existence for 10 days for the sole purpose of disposing of its assets as provided in any contract of the corporation. Such assets do not escheat because of this act.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 23rd day of June, 1987.